

No. 13-433

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INTEGRITY STAFFING SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JESSE BUSK AND LAURIE CASTRO,
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE RETAIL
LITIGATION CENTER, INC., CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AND NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DANIEL J. DAVIS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 416-6800

EDWARD A. BRILL
Counsel of Record
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 969-3000
ebrill@proskauer.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

DEBORAH R. WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 600-2067

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Retail Litigation Center, Inc.*

NANCY B. HAMMER
SOCIETY FOR HUMAN
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
1800 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 535-6030

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Society for Human Resource
Management*

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABETH MILITO
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 406-4443

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Federation of
Independent Business
Small Business Legal Center*

KATE COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

LINDA E. KELLY
QUENTIN RIEGEL
PATRICK N. FORREST
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS
733 10th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION MISAPPLIES THE PORTAL-TO-PORTAL ACT AND THIS COURT’S DECISIONS INTERPRETING THE ACT.....	6
II. ADOPTION OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S NEW RULE WOULD DISRUPT ESTABLISHED WORKPLACE PRACTICES BY IMPOSING AN UNWIELDY TEST THAT HAS ALREADY INCREASED LITIGATION	12
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Would Be Difficult To Apply And Lead To Uncertainty For Employers.....	12
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Would Lead To Increased Litigation And Undue Pressures On Employers To Settle	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Employers Could Be Deprived Of An Important Tool Used To Mitigate The Serious Problem Of Employee Theft	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Allison v. Amazon.com</i> , No. 2:13-cv-1612 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 6, 2013)	17-18
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	7
<i>Anderson v. Purdue Farms, Inc.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Ala. 2009)	9
<i>Barba v. Trinity Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , No. 4:13-cv-1280 (D. Ariz. Feb. 19, 2014)	17
<i>Bonilla v. Baker Concrete Constr., Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2007)	9, 11
<i>Ceja-Corona v. CVS Pharmacy</i> , No. 12-1868, 2013 WL 796649 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2013)	17
<i>Ceja-Corona v. CVS Pharmacy</i> , No. 12-1868, 2013 WL 3282974 (E.D. Cal. July 2, 2013)	17
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	12
<i>Cortez v. Ross Dress for Less, Inc.</i> , No. 5:13-cv-1298 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2013)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Frlekin v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-3451 (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2013)	18
<i>Gorman v. Consol. Edison</i> , 488 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 2007)	9, 11
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Imada v. City of Hercules</i> , 138 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Johnson v. Amazon.com</i> , No. 1:13-cv-153 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 17, 2013).	17
<i>Kalin v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-4727 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2013).	17
<i>Kavanagh v. Grand Union Co., Inc.</i> , 192 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Le v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-6438 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2014).	17
<i>Roberts v. TJX Cos.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-4731 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2013).	17
<i>Ruiz v. JCP Logistics, Inc.</i> , 8:13-cv-01908-JLS-AN (C.D. Cal., Dec. 5, 2013) . . .	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sleiman v. DHL Express</i> , No. 5:09-cv-414, 2009 WL 1152187 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 27, 2009)	9
<i>Smith v. Aztec Well Servicing Co.</i> , 462 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Suggars v. Amazon.com</i> , No. 3:13-cv-906 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 9, 2013).....	17
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , <i>Fed. Corr. Inst., Allenwood, Pa.</i> , 65 FLRA 996 (2011).....	9
<i>Vance v. Amazon.com</i> , No. 3:13-cv-765 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 1, 2013).....	18
<i>Vega v. Gasper</i> , 36 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Weston v. Wireless Advocates LLC</i> , No. 5:14-cv-1705 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 14, 2014).....	17
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 93 Fed. Cl. 579 (2010).....	9

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 254(a).....	4, 14
29 U.S.C. § 255(a).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 260.....	16
29 U.S.C. §§ 201-219	3
29 U.S.C. §§ 251-262	4
29 C.F.R. § 790.7(f)	14
29 C.F.R. § 790.7(g)	8
29 C.F.R. § 790.8 n.63	16
29 C.F.R. § 790.8(b)(1).....	8
29 C.F.R. § 790.8(c)	8

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ADMIN. OFFICE OF U.S. COURTS, FEDERAL JUDICIAL CASELOAD STATISTICS TABLE C-2 (2003)	17
ADMIN. OFFICE OF U.S. COURTS, FEDERAL JUDICIAL CASELOAD STATISTICS TABLE C-2 (2013)	17
ASS'N OF CERTIFIED FRAUD EXAMINERS, REPORT TO THE NATIONS ON OCCUPATIONAL FRAUD AND ABUSE, 2012 GLOBAL FRAUD STUDY (2012), http:// www.acfe.com/uploadedFiles/ACFE_Website/ Content/rtn/2012-report-to-nations.pdf	18
PHILIP P. PURPURA, SECURITY LOSS & PREVENTION (Mary Jane Peluso et al. eds., 6th ed. 2013)	18
RICHARD C. HOLLINGER, AMANDA ADAMS, UNIV. OF FLA., DEP'T OF SOCIOLOGY & CRIMINOLOGY & LAW, 2011 NATIONAL RETAIL SECURITY SURVEY FINAL REPORT (2012), http://www.clas.ufl.edu/ users/rhollin/srp/srp.htm	19
